Vanke before and after the aforesaid acquisitions, the

above acquisitions are considered as business combination

under common control and has been accounted for

by using merger accounting method. Accordingly, the

comparative figures as set out in this interim condensed

consolidated financial information have been restated.

2.2 過往期間之重列

於2025年1月，本集團通過向萬科企
業股份有限公司（「萬科企業」）的附屬

公司深圳市萬科產業發展有限公司收

購深圳市福科產業運營管理有限公司

（「福科產業」）75%的股權，取得對福
科產業的控制權。於2025年5月，本
集團通過向萬科企業的附屬公司上海

萬科投資管理有限公司收購上海祥大

房地產發展有限公司（「上海祥大」，

收購前曾是本公司的合營企業）55%
的股權，取得對上海祥大的控制權。

此項交易完成後，上海祥大成為本集

團的全資附屬公司。由於上述收購前

後，福科產業、上海祥大以及本集團

均受萬科企業控制，故該等收購視為

同一控制下的業務合併並已採用合併

法進行會計處理。因此，對本中期簡

明合併財務資料所載的比較數據已進

行重列。

60 萬物雲空間科技服務股份有限公司  2025年中報

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
中期簡明合併財務資料附註

2025年6月30日
30 June 2025

2.2 過往期間之重列（續）

經重列的中期簡明合併全面收益表：

2.2 PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENT (continued)

Restated interim condensed consolidated statement of

comprehensive income:

Six months ended 30 June 2024

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

截至2024年6月30日止六個月
合併全面收益表

As per

originally

Reported

Retrospective

Adjustments As restated

按初始列報 追溯調整 經重列
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Profit for the period 期內利潤 804,423 (9,281) 795,142

Net other comprehensive income that may be

reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods

可能在後續期間重新分類至損益

的其他全面收益淨額 2,670 – 2,670

Net other comprehensive loss that will not be

reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods

不會在後續期間重新分類至損益

的其他全面虧損淨額 (11,045) – (11,045)

Comprehensive income for the period 期內全面收益 796,048 (9,281) 786,767

Attributable to: 以下各方應佔：

Shareholders of the Company 本公司股東 763,288 (9,245) 754,043

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 32,760 (36) 32,724

Onewo Inc.  Interim Report 2025 61

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
中期簡明合併財務資料附註

2025年6月30日
30 June 2025

2.2 PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENT (continued)

Restated consolidated statement of financial position:

As at 31 December 2024
Consolidated statement of financial position

2024年12月31日
合併財務狀況表

As per
originally
Reported

Retrospective
Adjustments As restated

按初始列報 追溯調整 經重列
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Total assets 資產總額 38,608,225 1,142,288 39,750,513
Total liabilities 負債總額 21,448,474 646,044 22,094,518
Equity attributable to shareholders of the company 本公司股東應佔權益 16,422,604 458,007 16,880,611
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 737,147 38,237 775,384
Total equity 權益總額 17,159,751 496,244 17,655,995

Restated interim condense consolidated statement of cash
flows:

Six months ended 30 June 2024
Consolidated statement of cash flows

截至2024年6月30日止六個月
合併現金流量表

As per
originally
reported

Retrospective
Adjustments As restated

按初始列報 追溯調整 經重列
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Net cash flows used in operating activities 經營活動所用現金流量淨額 (1,957,670) (467,306) (2,424,976)
Net cash flows from/(used in) investing activities 投資活動所得╱（所用）現金

流量淨額 77,242 (101,704) (24,462)
Net cash flows (used in)/from financing activities 融資活動（所用）╱所得現金

流量淨額 (1,498,113) 575,529 (922,584)

NET (DECREASE)/INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS

現金及現金等價物
（減少）╱增加淨額 (3,378,541) 6,519 (3,372,022)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 期初現金及現金等價物 15,572,483 4,018 15,576,501
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net 匯率變動的影響淨額 3,154 – 3,154

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD 期末現金及現金等價物 12,197,096 10,537 12,207,633

More detai ls of the acquisit ions and retrospective
restatements by accounts and line items have been set out
in note 20(b).

2.2 過往期間之重列（續）

經重列的合併財務狀況表：

經重列的中期簡明合併現金流量表：

有關上述收購及追溯調整的具體科目

明細已載於附註20(b).

62 萬物雲空間科技服務股份有限公司  2025年中報

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
中期簡明合併財務資料附註

2025年6月30日
30 June 2025

3. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group identifies operating segments and prepares

segment information based on the regular internal

financial information reported to the executive directors

for their decisions about resources allocation to the

[…]

position as at 31 December 2024 has been restated

to include the carrying amounts of the assets

and liabilities of the acquired subsidiaries, and

the interim condensed consolidated statements

of profit or loss, comprehensive income, changes

in equity and cash flows for the six months

ended 30 June 2024 have been restated. And

the comparative figures as set out in this interim

condensed consolidated financial information have

been restated.

Onewo Inc.  Interim Report 2025 85

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
中期簡明合併財務資料附註

2025年6月30日
30 June 2025

20. BUSINESS COMBINATION (continued)

(b) Business combination under
common control (continued)

The effect of restatements described above on

the consolidated financial statements for the year

ended 31 December 2024 and the condensed

consolidated financial statements for the periods

ended 30 June 2024 by line items is as follows:

Affected items of interim condensed consolidated

statement of profit or loss:

Six months ended 30 June 2024
Consolidated statement of profit or loss

截至2024年6月30日止六個月
合併損益表

As per
originally
reported

Retrospective
Adjustments As restated

按初始列報 追溯調整 經重列
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

REVENUE 收入 17,559,770 30,164 17,589,934
Cost of sales 銷售成本 (15,163,239) (25,561) (15,188,800)

Gross profit 毛利 2,396,531 4,603 2,401,134
Other income and gains, net 其他收入及收益淨額 84,853 1,104 85,957
Selling and distribution expenses 銷售及分銷開支 (265,829) (879) (266,708)
Administrative expenses 行政開支 (956,397) (6,751) (963,148)
Impairment losses on financial assets, net 金融資產減值虧損淨額 (152,461) 199 (152,262)
Finance costs 財務成本 (6,020) (4,471) (10,491)
Share of profits and losses of joint ventures

and associates
應佔合營企業及聯營公司利潤及
虧損 (16,686) (148) (16,834)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 稅前利潤 1,083,991 (6,343) 1,077,648
Income tax expense 所得稅開支 (279,568) (2,938) (282,506)

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 期內利潤 804,423 (9,281) 795,142

Attributable to: 以下各方應佔：

 Shareholders of the Company  本公司股東 771,663 (9,245) 762,418
 Non-controlling interests  非控股股東 32,760 (36) 32,724

20. 業務合併（續）

(b) 同一控制下的業務合併
（續）

上述重述對截至2024年12月31日

止年度的合併財務報表及截至2024

年6月30日止期間簡明合併財務報

表的影響按報表項目列示如下：

中期簡明合併損益表受重述影響的

報表項目：

86 萬物雲空間科技服務股份有限公司  2025年中報

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
中期簡明合併財務資料附註

2025年6月30日
30 June 2025

20. BUSINESS COMBINATION (continued)

(b) Business combination under
common control (continued)

Affected items of interim condensed consolidated

statement of comprehensive income:

Six months ended 30 June 2024

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
截至2024年6月30日止六個月

合併全面收益表
As per

originally

reported

Retrospective

Adjustments As restated

按初始列報 追溯調整 經重列
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Profit for the period 期內利潤 804,423 (9,281) 795,142

Total comprehensive income/(loss)

 for the period

期內全面收益╱（虧損）總額
796,048 (9,281) 786,767

Attributable to: 以下各方應佔

 Shareholders of the Company  本公司股東 763,288 (9,245) 754,043

 Non-controlling interests  非控股權益 32,760 (36) 32,724

20. 業務合併（續）

(b) 同一控制下的業務合併
（續）

中期簡明合併全面收益表受重述影

響的報表項目：

Onewo Inc.  Interim Report 2025 87

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
中期簡明合併財務資料附註

2025年6月30日
30 June 2025

20. BUSINESS COMBINATION (continued)

(b) Business combination under
common control (continued)

Affected items of consolidated statement of

financial position:

As at 31 December 2024
Consolidated statement of financial position

於2024年12月31日
合併財務狀況表

As per
originally
reported

Retrospective
Adjustments As restated

按初始列報 追溯調整 經重列
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 620,329 666 620,995
Investment properties 投資性物業 960,268 937,440 1,897,708
Investments in joint ventures and associates 於合營企業及聯營公司的投資 1,947,172 (658,565) 1,288,607
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 319,758 6,256 326,014
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 預付稅項、按金及其他應收款項 2,832,461 (96,826) 2,735,635

CURRENT ASSETS 流動資產
Trade and retention receivables 貿易應收款項及應收保證金 6,541,534 2,705 6,544,239
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 預付款項、按金及其他應收款項 2,135,138 932,444 3,067,582
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價物 13,434,778 18,168 13,452,946

CURRENT LIABILITIES 流動負債
Trade and notes payables 貿易應付款項及應付票據 6,657,945 13,595 6,671,540
Contract liabilities 合同負債 4,908,248 4,250 4,912,498
Other payables and accruals 其他應付款項及應計項目 6,426,662 52,558 6,479,220
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 計息銀行借款 – 13,141 13,141

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 非流動負債
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 計息銀行借款 – 562,500 562,500

EQUITY 權益
Reserves 儲備 15,251,039 458,007 15,709,046
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 737,147 38,237 775,384

20. 業務合併（續）

(b) 同一控制下的業務合併
（續）

合併財務狀況表受重述影響的報表

項目：

88 萬物雲空間科技服務股份有限公司  2025年中報

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
中期簡明合併財務資料附註

2025年6月30日
30 June 2025

21. PLEDGE OF ASSETS

T h e  G r o u p  u n d e r t o o k  t h e  b a n k  b o r r o w i n g  o f

RMB573,889,000 of a merged party due to business

combinations under common control. Such borrowing was

secured by:

(i) certain mortgaged investment properties situated

in the PRC through bus iness combinat ions

under common control. These properties mainly

comprised two buildings of Shanghai Xiangda,